
BRENHAM 
POLICE DEPARTMENT 

 

                             NOTICE OF A REGULAR MEETING 
BRENHAM POLICE DEPARTMENT CITIZENS ADVISORY BOARD 

TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 11, 2025, AT 5:30 P.M. 
SECOND FLOOR TRAINING ROOM 

1800 LONGWOOD DRIVE 
BRENHAM, TEXAS 

 
 

1. Call Meeting to Order 
 
2. Citizen and Visitor Comments  
 
3. Discuss and Possibly Act Upon the Minutes from the December 10, 2024, Regular 

Meeting 
 
WORK SESSION 
 
4. Introduction of Newly Appointed CAB Members 

 
5. Discussion and Presentation on Brenham Police Department Statistics for December 

2024 and January 2025 
 
6. Administrative Updates 
 
Adjourn 
 

CERTIFICATION 
 
I certify that a copy of the February 11, 2025, agenda of items to be considered by the Brenham 
Police Department Citizens Advisory Board was posted to the City Hall bulletin board at 200 W. 
Vulcan, Brenham, Texas on Friday, February 7, 2025, at ________ AM/PM. 
 
_______________________________ 
Robin Hutchens 
Deputy City Secretary 
 
Disability Access Statement:  This meeting is wheelchair accessible.  The accessible entrance is located at the main 
entrance to the building.  Accessible parking spaces are located adjoining the entrance.  Auxiliary aids and services 
are available upon request (interpreters for the deaf must be requested twenty-four (24) hours before the meeting) by 
calling (979) 337-7567 for assistance. 
 



I certify that the attached notice and agenda of items to be considered by the Brenham Police Department Citizens 
Advisory Board was removed by me from the City Hall bulletin board on the _____ day of ___________________, 
2025 at __________ AM PM. 
 
___________________________________ ___________________________________ 
Signature Title 



 
 

A regular meeting of the Police Citizens Advisory Board was held on Tuesday, December 10, 2024, beginning at 5:30 
p.m. at Brenham Police Department Training Room, 1800 Longwood Drive, Brenham, Texas. 

Members present:  
JW Clampitte, Holly Johnson, Jesse Vela, Al Patel, Matt Sweeney, Bridgit Williams, Neal Pieper 
 
Members Absent: 
David Romo, Brian Ross, Courtney Mason, Andi Liner, Whitney Hooks, Phyllis McMahon 
 
Staff in attendance:   
Chief Lloyd Powell, Asst. Chief Curtiss Schoen, Lt. Kelvin Raven, Lt. Steven Eilert, Christi Korth 
 

1. Call Meeting to Order 
The Police Citizens Advisory Board meeting was called to order by Holly Johnson; seconded by Jesse 
Vela  
 

2. Citizen/Visitor Comments 
No citizen/visitor comments. 
   

3. Approve the Minutes from October 8, 2024, Brenham Police Department Citizens Advisory Board 
Meeting 
Holly Johnson made a motion to approve the minutes from the October 8, 2024, Brenham Police 
Department Citizens Advisory Board Meeting; Al Patel seconded the motion.   
 
Holly Johnson called for a vote to approve minutes: 
 

Chairman Brian Ross     Absent 
Vice Chair Pastor Matt Sweeney   Yes 
Board Member Neal Pieper    Yes 
Board Member Phillis McMahon   Absent 
Board Member Whitney Hooks   Absent  
Board Member Alpesh Patel    Yes 
Board Member JW Clampitte    Yes 
Board Member Andrea Liner    Absent 
Board Member Jesse Vela    Yes 
Board Member Courtney Mason   Absent 
Board Member Holly Johnson   Yes 
Board Member Bridgit Williams   Yes 
Board Member David Romo    Absent 
 

  

Police Citizens Advisory Board  
Meeting Minutes  



WORK SESSION 
 

4. Discussion and Presentation on the Brenham Police Department’s Statistics for September to 
November 2024 
Chief Powell presented the September, October and November patrol and performance statistics for the 
Brenham Police Department.   
 

5. Discussion and Presentation of Axon Body Camera and In-Car Camera Systems   
Chief Powell and Lt. Eilert informed the Board that at the 12/05/24 City Council meeting, Council 
approved to move forward with the purchase of body worn cameras and in-car fleet cameras.  This will 
be a five (5) year purchasing agreement between the City of Brenham and Axon Enterprise, Inc. The 
department’s current tasers are from Axon. 
 

6. Discussion and Presentation of the Citizens Advisory Board Meeting Schedule For 2025 
Chief Powell presented the 2025 schedule of meeting dates. 
 

7. Administrative Updates 
Chief Powell updated the committee on the most recent staff changes/updates:  
Resignation: Officer Stephen Mosley (took a position with Blinn PD) 
Lt. Raven stated that recruiting is going strong.  Chief Powell extended job offers to two applicants to 
attend the TEEX Academy beginning in January.  

Staff liaison Christi Korth announced the next CAB meeting will take place on February 11, 2025. 

Adjourn 
There being no further business Holly Johnson called for the meeting to adjourn; seconded by Matt 
Sweeney. 
 

 
 
_____________________________ 
Brian Ross 
Chairman 
 
ATTEST: 
 
_____________________________ 
Christi Korth 
Board Liaison 



BRENHAM 
POLICE DEPARTMENT 

 

                              
 
 
 
MEMORANDUM 

 
To: Police Citizens Advisory Board  
 
From: Lloyd Powell, Police Chief  
 
Subject: Brenham Police Department Statistics   
 
Date: February 7, 2025 
 
 
Chief Lloyd Powell will present the December 2024 and January 2025 patrol and performance 
statistics for the Brenham Police Department. 

 
 



Measure Dec-23 Dec-24 % Change YTD 2023 YTD 2024 % Change
City of Brenham NIBRS Crime Rate 62 72 16% 622 836 34%
Number of Murders (All 09) 0 0 0% 1 0 0%
Number Aggravated Assaults (13A) 7 13 86% 43 93 116%
Number of Rapes (All 11 & 36) 0 0 0% 10 11 10%
Number of Robberies (120) 0 0 0% 7 1 100%
Number of Assaults (Other) (13B & 13C) 17 24 41% 244 337 38%
Number of Burglaries (220) 1 7 600% 21 40 90%
Number of Larcenies / Thefts (All 23) 36 28 -22% 276 326 18%
Number of Auto Thefts (240) 1 0 -100% 20 28 40%
Number of Arrest Department Wide 83 46 -45% 926 856 -8%
Number of Narcotic Related Charges 39 12 -69% 439 346 -21%
Number of DWI Arrest 5 3 -40% 62 54 -13%
Number of False Alarms 66 68 3% 676 770 14%
Number of Traffic Stops 1266 430 -66% 11433 8531 -25%
Number of Citations Issued 506 107 -79% 4842 3303 -32%
Number of Warnings Issued 1154 454 -61% 11645 8289 -29%
Number of Crashes 56 55 -2% 509 537 6%
Number of Business Checks / Close Patrols 1538 1149 -25% 9215 17002 85%
Number of Mental Health Reports 8 17 113% 104 115 11%
Number of Community Events 3 2 300% 32 36 13%
Number of Use of Force Reports 0 #DIV/0! 39 37 -5%
Number of Calls for Service 4691 2976 -37% 41203 45497 10%
Number of All Reports Taken 260 299 15% 2870 3182 11%
CID Clearence Rate 41% 27% -34% 53% 49% 0%
Priority 1 Response Time 3:34 0% 0%
Priority 2 Response Time 5:59 0% 0%
Priority 3 Response Time 8:10 0% 0%

**For report purposes, this number has not yet been obtained
Dec-23 and YTD 2023 are accurate **Nov 2024 YTD total; not Dec 2024 YTD total

 Brenham Police Department 
December Monthly Performance Objective Up-date



# OF CASES # OF CALLS
# OF CLOSE 

PATROLS
# OF 

ARRESTS

# OF 
TRAFFIC 
STOPS

# OF 
CRASHES

# OF 
CITATIONS

# OF 
WARNINGS

HA 3116 3 146 106 4 41 1 18 58
JENKINS 3125 3 191 283 1 34 4 17 39
EILERT 3104 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0

SCHOEN 3102 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
ARMANDO GUERRA 3110 2 5 0 0 0 0 0 0

TORRES 3118 13 136 28 6 29 2 11 24

# OF CASES # OF CALLS
# OF CLOSE 

PATROLS
# OF 

ARRESTS

# OF 
TRAFFIC 
STOPS

# OF 
CRASHES

# OF 
CITATIONS

# OF 
WARNINGS

JOHNSON 3120 8 29 0 0 0 2 1 0
CORRADO 3136 19 131 7 1 23 6 8 26

DOWNS 3149 30 219 40 7 81 4 37 70
SAENZ 3146 0 38 48 0 5 1 0 2

# OF CASES # OF CALLS
# OF CLOSE 

PATROLS
# OF 

ARRESTS

# OF 
TRAFFIC 
STOPS

# OF 
CRASHES

# OF 
CITATIONS

# OF 
WARNINGS

PEREZ 3109 5 110 24 2 21 1 7 20
MARBURGER 3138 0 9 4 0 0 0 0 0

MORONG 3133 13 158 55 1 34 4 6 22
CATCHINGS 3147 7 148 84 1 28 3 13 38

ROLLING 3144 19 194 228 3 36 4 11 31

December 2024 PATROL STATS



# OF CASES # OF CALLS
# OF CLOSE 

PATROLS
# OF 

ARRESTS

# OF 
TRAFFIC 
STOPS

# OF 
CRASHES

# OF 
CITATIONS

# OF 
WARNINGS

ANDERSON 3111 25 164 156 3 35 2 5 30
BURNS 3141 4 5 0 0 0 0 0 0
BRUNO 3128 27 157 161 0 39 8 20 43
MOSLEY 3114 11 149 22 3 29 3 11 25
TURNER 3127 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
PHIPPS 3117 1 9 0 0 0 1 0 0

ANDREA GUERRA 3123 1 8 0 0 0 0 0 0

# OF CASES # OF CALLS
# OF CLOSE 

PATROLS
# OF 

ARRESTS

# OF 
TRAFFIC 
STOPS

# OF 
CRASHES

# OF 
CITATIONS

# OF 
WARNINGS

RANDLE 3131 4 7 0 0 0 0 0 0
ORTEGA 3124 2 17 23 0 5 0 0 4

KASPROWICZ 3132 3 24 18 0 1 0 0 0
BUCKNER 3113 8 129 37 1 28 3 5 21

MALINOWSKI 3121 9 47 7 0 7 0 0 1

RAVEN 3103 0 29 10 0 3 0 0 0
POWELL 3101 0 2 0 0 5 0 0 0

# of 
Citations/ 
Warnings

# OF CASES # OF CALLS
# OF CLOSE 

PATROLS
# OF 

ARRESTS

# OF 
TRAFFIC 
STOPS

# OF 
CRASHES

# OF 
CITATIONS

# OF 
WARNINGS

Total 624 217 2,270 1,341 33 484 49 170 454



Measure Jan-24 Jan-25 % Change YTD 2024 YTD 2025 % Change
City of Brenham NIBRS Crime Rate 59 59 0% 59 59 0%
Number of Murders (All 09) 0 0 0% 0 0 0%
Number Aggravated Assaults (13A) 11 5 -55% 11 5 -55%
Number of Rapes (All 11 & 36) 2 1 0% 2 1 0%
Number of Robberies (120) 0 0 0% 0 0 100%
Number of Assaults (Other) (13B & 13C) 17 30 76% 17 30 76%
Number of Burglaries (220) 2 2 0% 2 2 0%
Number of Larcenies / Thefts (All 23) 27 21 -22% 27 21 -22%
Number of Auto Thefts (240) 0 0 0% 0 0 0%
Number of Arrest Department Wide 79 47 -41% 79 47 -41%
Number of Narcotic Related Charges 29 8 -72% 29 8 -72%
Number of DWI Arrest 3 5 67% 3 5 67%
Number of False Alarms 78 55 -29% 78 55 -29%
Number of Traffic Stops 841 596 -29% 841 596 -29%
Number of Citations Issued 385 171 -56% 385 171 -56%
Number of Warnings Issued 492 550 12% 492 550 12%
Number of Crashes 33 31 -6% 33 31 -6%
Number of Business Checks / Close Patrols 1341 1739 30% 1341 1739 30%
Number of Mental Health Reports 7 4 -43% 7 4 -43%
Number of Community Events 3 0 0% 3 0 0%
Number of Use of Force Reports 3 0 -100% 3 0 -100%
Number of Calls for Service 4140 3497 -16% 4140 3497 -16%
Number of All Reports Taken 215 207 -4% 215 207 -4%
CID Clearence Rate 17% 18% 6% 17% 18% 6%
Priority 1 Response Time 0% 0%
Priority 2 Response Time 0% 0%
Priority 3 Response Time 0% 0%

 Brenham Police Department 
January Monthly Performance Objective Up-date



# OF CASES # OF CALLS
# OF CLOSE 

PATROLS
# OF 

ARRESTS

# OF 
TRAFFIC 
STOPS

# OF 
CRASHES

# OF 
CITATIONS

# OF 
WARNINGS

HA 3116 6 107 88 2 48 0 16 50

JENKINS 3125 10 162 383 2 45 4 12 42

EILERT 3104 1 5 0 0 0 0 0 0

SCHOEN 3102 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

ARMANDO GUERRA 3110 1 12 0 0 1 0 0 0

TORRES 3118 17 205 144 2 88 2 20 48

# OF CASES # OF CALLS
# OF CLOSE 

PATROLS
# OF 

ARRESTS

# OF 
TRAFFIC 
STOPS

# OF 
CRASHES

# OF 
CITATIONS

# OF 
WARNINGS

JOHNSON 3120 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 0

CORRADO 3136 9 118 179 3 28 2 10 26

DOWNS 3149 23 243 37 10 118 4 28 115

SAENZ 3146 10 127 34 2 38 2 6 39

# OF CASES # OF CALLS
# OF CLOSE 

PATROLS
# OF 

ARRESTS

# OF 
TRAFFIC 
STOPS

# OF 
CRASHES

# OF 
CITATIONS

# OF 
WARNINGS

PEREZ 3109 6 145 15 0 52 1 24 22

MARBURGER 3138 7 136 158 0 42 2 5 30

MORONG 3133 14 165 83 4 35 1 5 23

CATCHINGS 3147 10 128 133 4 32 1 9 30

ROLLING 3144 17 186 331 2 47 2 13 45

JANUARY 2025 PATROL STATS



# OF CASES # OF CALLS
# OF CLOSE 

PATROLS
# OF 

ARRESTS

# OF 
TRAFFIC 
STOPS

# OF 
CRASHES

# OF 
CITATIONS

# OF 
WARNINGS

ANDERSON 3111 7 60 84 0 11 0 1 11

BURNS 3141 4 5 0 0 0 0 0 0

BRUNO 3128 14 136 166 4 44 2 9 39

MOSLEY 3114 2 20 3 0 4 0 0 3

TURNER 3127 2 6 0 0 0 0 0 0

PHIPPS 3117 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

ANDREA GUERRA 3123 1 8 0 0 0 0 0 0

# OF CASES # OF CALLS
# OF CLOSE 

PATROLS
# OF 

ARRESTS

# OF 
TRAFFIC 
STOPS

# OF 
CRASHES

# OF 
CITATIONS

# OF 
WARNINGS

RANDLE 3131 1 4 0 0 0 0 0 0

ORTEGA 3124 0 20 22 0 1 0 0 0

KASPROWICZ 3132 1 29 7 1 1 0 0 0

BUCKNER 3113 8 102 53 1 26 1 10 25

MALINOWSKI 3121 7 24 3 0 2 1 1 2

RAVEN 3103 0 36 4 0 1 0 0 0

POWELL 3101 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

# of 
Citations/ 
Warnings

# OF CASES # OF CALLS
# OF CLOSE 

PATROLS
# OF 

ARRESTS

# OF 
TRAFFIC 
STOPS

# OF 
CRASHES

# OF 
CITATIONS

# OF 
WARNINGS

Total 719 179 2,194 1,927 37 664 25 169 550



BRENHAM 
POLICE DEPARTMENT 

 

                              
 
 
 
MEMORANDUM 

 
To: Police Citizens Advisory Board  
 
From: Lloyd Powell, Police Chief  
 
Subject: Newly Appointed CAB Members   
 
Date: February 7, 2025 
 
 
Police Chief Lloyd Powell will introduce the two newly appointed CAB members, Bob Cox and 
Jeff Hagerlin.    

 
 



BRENHAM 
POLICE DEPARTMENT 

 

                              
 
 
 
MEMORANDUM 

 
To: Police Citizens Advisory Board  
 
From: Lloyd Powell, Police Chief  
 
Subject: Brenham Police Department Staff/Training/Administrative Update   
 
Date: February 7, 2025 
 
 
Police Chief Lloyd Powell, Assistant Chief Curtiss Schoen, Lt. Kelvin Raven and Lt. Steven 
Eilert will provide brief updates on administrative issues such as personnel changes, current and 
upcoming staff training.   

The next meeting date will be April 8, 2025 at 5:30 pm.  
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